Implementation
Guide
For
Electronic
Data
Interchange
Transaction Set
Version 4010

Identifying number assigned by issuer
Unique invoice number.
BIG07 640 Transaction Type Code O ID 2/2
Code specifying the type of transaction
FE Memorandum, Final Bill
The final (last) bill for a non-payable invoice (memo)
ME Memorandum
BIG08 353 Transaction Set Purpose Code O ID 2/2
Code identifying purpose of transaction set
00 Original
01 Cancellation
05 Replace
SNGL810 (004010) 6 Sept. 27, 2001
Segment: NTE Note/Special Instruction
Position: 030
Loop:
Level: Heading
Usage: Optional
Max Use: 100
Purpose: To transmit information in a free-form format, if necessary, for comment or special
instruction
Syntax Notes:
Semantic Notes:
Comments: 1 The NTE segment permits free-form information/data which, under ANSI X12
standard implementations, is not machine processable. The use of the NTE segment
should therefore be avoided, if at all possible, in an automated environment.
Data Element Summary
Ref. Data
Des. Element Name Attributes
NTE01 363 Note Reference Code O ID 3/3
Code identifying the functional area or purpose for which the note applies
ADD Additional Information
Must Use NTE02 352 Description M AN 1/80
A free-form description to clarify the related data elements and their content
Additional text info to be passed.
SNGL810 (004010) 7 Sept. 27, 2001
Segment: REF Reference Identification
Position: 050
Loop:
Level: Heading
Usage: Optional
Max Use: 12
Purpose: To specify identifying information
Syntax Notes: 1 At least one of REF02 or REF03 is required.
Data Element Summary
Ref. Data
Des. Element Name Attributes
Must Use REF01 128 Reference Identification Qualifier M ID 2/3
Code qualifying the Reference Identification
11 Account Number
Number identifies a telecommunications industry
account
12 Billing Account
Account number under which billing is rendered
45 Old Account Number
Identifies accounts being changed
BLT Billing Type
OI Original Invoice Number
REF02 127 Reference Identification X AN 1/30
Reference information as defined for a particular Transaction Set or as
specified by the Reference Identification Qualifier
If REF01 = "11" enter RES customer account number.
If REF01 = "12" enter DSP customer account number.
If REF01 = "45" enter old account number.
If REF01 = "BLT" enter bill type.
If REF01 = "OI" enter original invoice number.
SNGL810 (004010) 8 Sept. 27, 2001
Segment: N1 Name
Position: 070

Ref. Data
Des. Element Name Attributes
Must Use BAL01 951 Balance Type Code M ID 1/2
Code indicating the type of balance
M Current Month
P Previous Month
Balance of previous period charges prior to applying
payments and adjustments for the previous period
billing
Y Year to Date
Must Use BAL02 522 Amount Qualifier Code M ID 1/3
Code to qualify amount
J9 Beginning Balance
YB Actual Unpaid Principal Balance
Must Use BAL03 782 Monetary Amount M R 1/18
Monetary amount
If BAL01 = "P" and BAL02 = "YB"; enter Balance Owed on last Bill.
If BAL01 = "M" and BAL02 = "J9"; enter Balance after applying any payment
from last billing.
If BAL01 = "M" and BAL02 = "YB"; enter Current Balance Owed. This
should be the sum total listed in the detail portion of the bill.
If BAL01 = "Y" and BAL02 = "YB"; enter Budget Balance.
SNGL810 (004010) 11 Sept. 27, 2001
Segment: INC Installment Information
Position: 213
Loop:
Level: Heading
Usage: Optional
Max Use: 1
Purpose: To specify installment billing arrangement
Syntax Notes:
Semantic Notes: 1 INC02 is the installment period (e.g., months).
2 INC03 is the total number of installments.
3 INC04 is the number of the current installment.
4 INC05 is the installment balance after the current installment is applied.
Comments:
Data Element Summary
Ref. Data
Des. Element Name Attributes
Must Use INC01 336 Terms Type Code M ID 2/2
Code identifying type of payment terms
04 Deferred or Installment
Must Use INC02 C001 Composite Unit of Measure M
To identify a composite unit of measure  (See Figures Appendix for examples
of use)
Must Use C00101 355 Unit or Basis for Measurement Code M ID 2/2
Code specifying the units in which a value is being expressed, or manner in
which a measurement has been taken
MO Months
Must Use INC03 380 Quantity M R 1/15
Numeric value of quantity
Enter "1"
Must Use INC04 380 Quantity M R 1/15
Numeric value of quantity
Enter "1"
INC05 782 Monetary Amount O R 1/18
Monetary amount
Installment amount.
SNGL810 (004010) 12 Sept. 27, 2001
Segment: IT1 Baseline Item Data (Invoice)
Position: 010
Loop: IT1        Optional
Level: Detail
Usage: Optional
Max Use: 1
Purpose: To specify the basic and most frequently used line item data for the invoice and related
transactions
Syntax Notes: 1 If either IT106 or IT107 is present, then the other is required.
2 If either IT108 or IT109 is present, then the other is required.
Semantic Notes: 1 IT101 is the purchase order line item identification.
Comments: 1 Element 235/234 combinations should be interpreted to include products and/or
services. See the Data Dictionary for a complete list of IDs.
2 IT106 through IT125 provide for ten different product/service IDs for each item. For
example: Case, Color, Drawing No., U.P.C. No., ISBN No., Model No., or SKU.
Data Element Summary
Ref. Data
Des. Element Name Attributes
IT101 350 Assigned Identification O AN 1/20
Alphanumeric characters assigned for differentiation within a transaction set
Iterative count.
IT106 235 Product/Service ID Qualifier X ID 2/2
Code identifying the type/source of the descriptive number used in
Product/Service ID (234)
SV Service Rendered
IT107 234 Product/Service ID X AN 1/48
Identifying number for a product or service
Enter utility.  i.e. "ELECTRIC".
IT108 235 Product/Service ID Qualifier X ID 2/2
Code identifying the type/source of the descriptive number used in
Product/Service ID (234)
C3 Classification
IT109 234 Product/Service ID X AN 1/48
Identifying number for a product or service
Enter the level at which this information is being reported.
i.e. "METER", "RATE" , "UNMET", "ACCOUNT",  etc.
SNGL810 (004010) 13 Sept. 27, 2001
Segment: TXI Tax Information
Position: 040

Ref. Data
Des. Element Name Attributes
Must Use TXI01 963 Tax Type Code M ID 2/2
Code specifying the type of tax
FR Franchise Tax
Tax imposed by municipality for the right to provide
service
MP Municipal Tax
Service tax imposed by a municipality
SE State Excise Tax
Usage tax imposed by state of provincial government
ST State Sales Tax
UT Utility Users' Tax
City or county tax for natural gas usage that is imposed
upon customers
ZZ Mutually Defined
TXI02 782 Monetary Amount X R 1/18
Monetary amount
TXI06 441 Tax Exempt Code X ID 1/1
Code identifying exemption status from sales and use tax
1 Yes (Tax Exempt)
2 No (Not Tax Exempt)
TXI07 662 Relationship Code O ID 1/1
Code indicating the relationship between entities
A Add
O Information Only
Charges which relate to but may not be included in or
added to the unit price of the SLN. (i.e., compute
WATS calculation based upon usage amounts)
SNGL810 (004010) 14 Sept. 27, 2001
Segment: MEA Measurements
Position: 059
Loop: IT1        Optional
Level: Detail
Usage: Optional
Max Use: 40
Purpose: To specify physical measurements or counts, including dimensions, tolerances, variances,
and weights  (See Figures Appendix for example of use of C001)
Syntax Notes: 1 At least one of MEA03 MEA05 MEA06 or MEA08 is required.
2 If MEA05 is present, then MEA04 is required.
3 If MEA06 is present, then MEA04 is required.
4 If MEA07 is present, then at least one of MEA03 MEA05 or MEA06 is required.
5 Only one of MEA08 or MEA03 may be present.
Semantic Notes: 1 MEA04 defines the unit of measure for MEA03, MEA05, and MEA06.
Comments: 1 When citing dimensional tolerances, any measurement requiring a sign (+ or -), or
any measurement where a positive (+) value cannot be assumed, use MEA05 as the
negative (-) value and MEA06 as the positive (+) value.
Notes: This segment can be used if you are reporting meter read information.
Data Element Summary
Ref. Data
Des. Element Name Attributes
MEA01 737 Measurement Reference ID Code O ID 2/2
Code identifying the broad category to which a measurement applies
AA Meter reading-beginning actual/ending actual
AE Meter reading-beginning actual/ending estimated
EA Meter reading-beginning estimated/ending actual
EE Meter reading-beginning estimated/ending estimated
MEA02 738 Measurement Qualifier O ID 1/3
Code identifying a specific product or process characteristic to which a
measurement applies
32 Value Change
CO Core Loss
MU Multiplier
UG Usage
MEA03 739 Measurement Value X R 1/20
The value of the measurement
Read value.
MEA04 C001 Composite Unit of Measure X
To identify a composite unit of measure  (See Figures Appendix for examples
of use)

Ref. Data
Des. Element Name Attributes
Must Use TXI01 963 Tax Type Code M ID 2/2
Code specifying the type of tax
FR Franchise Tax
Tax imposed by municipality for the right to provide
service
MP Municipal Tax
Service tax imposed by a municipality
SE State Excise Tax
Usage tax imposed by state of provincial government
ST State Sales Tax
UT Utility Users' Tax
City or county tax for natural gas usage that is imposed
upon customers
ZZ Mutually Defined
TXI02 782 Monetary Amount X R 1/18
Monetary amount
TXI06 441 Tax Exempt Code X ID 1/1
Code identifying exemption status from sales and use tax
1 Yes (Tax Exempt)
2 No (Not Tax Exempt)
TXI07 662 Relationship Code O ID 1/1
Code indicating the relationship between entities
A Add
O Information Only
Charges which relate to but may not be included in or
added to the unit price of the SLN. (i.e., compute
WATS calculation based upon usage amounts)
SNGL810 (004010) 23 Sept. 27, 2001
Segment: TDS Total Monetary Value Summary
Position: 010
Loop:
Level: Summary
Usage: Mandatory
Max Use: 1
Purpose: To specify the total invoice discounts and amounts
Syntax Notes:
Semantic Notes: 1 TDS01 is the total amount of invoice (including charges, less allowances) before
terms discount (if discount is applicable).
Data Element Summary
Ref. Data
Des. Element Name Attributes
Must Use TDS01 610 Amount M N2 1/15
Monetary amount
SNGL810 (004010) 24 Sept. 27, 2001
Segment: SE Transaction Set Trailer
Position: 080
Loop:
Level: Summary
Usage: Mandatory
Max Use: 1
Purpose: To indicate the end of the transaction set and provide the count of the transmitted
segments (including the beginning (ST) and ending (SE) segments)
Syntax Notes:
Semantic Notes:
Comments: 1 SE is the last segment of each transaction set.
Data Element Summary
Ref. Data
Des. Element Name Attributes
Must Use SE01 96 Number of Included Segments M N0 1/10
Total number of segments included in a transaction set including ST and SE
segments
Must Use SE02 329 Transaction Set Control Number M AN 4/9
Identifying control number that must be unique within the transaction set
functional group assigned by the originator for a transaction set
SNGL810 (004010) 25 Sept. 27, 2001
PURPOSE:
The purpose of the 810 is to send bill ready data to the billing party in a consolidated billing